OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

DAWN MCINTOSH City Attorney
411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Fioor

Long Beach, CA 80802-4511

O o ~N O 0N W N -

N RN N DD N N NN 2 md d ed wAd o cd wd = o
0w ~N o g b WN a2 O N 1R WN = O

SIXTH AMENDMENT TO RIGHT OF ENTRY PERMIT NO, P-00036
P- 00036

THIS SIXTH AMENDMENT TO RIGHT OF ENTRY PERMIT NO. P-00036 is

made and entered, in duplicate, as of March 8, 2023, for reference purposes only, pursuant
to a minute order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting on
May 5, 2020, by and between AECOM TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC., a California
corporation (“Permittee”) and the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation (“City”).

WHEREAS, the City granted Permittee permission to enter the City-owned
property described in Exhibit “A” attached to Permit No. P-00036 (the “Permit”) for the
purpose and to the extent reasonably necessary for the drilling of soil vapor sampling wells
and the installation of temporary vapor testing equipment in the Baker Street Mini Park and
the Wrigley Heights Dog Park; and

WHEREAS, City and Permittee entered into a First Amendment to the Permit
to extend the term for a one (1) year period through April 30, 2017; and

WHEREAS, City and Permittee entered into a Second Amendment to the

Permit to extend the term for an additional one (1) year period through April 30, 2018; and

WHEREAS, City and Permittee entered into a Third Amendment to the
Permit to further extend the term for a two (2) year period through April 30, 2020; and

WHEREAS, City and Permittee entered into a Fourth Amendment to the
Permit to extend the term for an additional two (2) year period with the option to renew for
three (3) additional one-year periods for continued monitoring of the soil vapor sampling
wells located in the Parks; and

WHEREAS, City and Permittee entered into a Fifth Amendment to extend the
term for an additional one (1) year period through April 30, 2023; and

WHEREAS, City and Permittee again desire to extend the term of the Permit
for an additional one (1) year period.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms and conditions

herein contained, the parties agree as follows:
1

AL:kd A15-00897 {3.8.23)
01497729 docx




—-—

O 0o N o o AW N

wd wd md =\ md oA aa
S AW N - O

Long Beach, CA 90802-4511

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
DAWN MCINTOSH City Attorney
411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor

N N N N N N N NN S o
~N O O AW A0 o~

1. Section 3 of the Permit is hereby amended to read as follows:
*3.  The term of this Permit shall begin on May 1, 2015, and shall end on
April 30, 2024. City shall have the option to extend the term of this Agreement for one (1)
additional one-year period through April 30, 2025, at the discretion of the City Manager.”
2. Except as expressly stated herein, all of the terms, covenants, and
conditions of Permit No. P-00036 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force
l‘and effect.
Permittee consents to and agrees to perform the terms, covenants, and

conditions impésed on Permittee under this Permit during the renewal period.

AECOM TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC., a
California corporation

,2023 By Yadl

Name Jay Francisco
Title  Associate Vice President

ol oD
May 4 .,,
,2023 By '

Name Mike Arvidson
Title Associate Vice President

May 4

EXECUTED PURSUANT ~ ermittee’

TO SECTION 301 OF -
THE CITY CHARTER. CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal

corporation
&«u /3 ,2023 By ﬂ{«/{&; - ch/ibw\
/ City Manager
“City”

This Sixth Amendment to Permit No. P-00036 is approved as to form on

DAWN MCINTOSH, City Attorney

sy (et .

Deputy

Ny
(o]

2

AL:kd A15-00807 (3.8.23)
01497729.docx




